# **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

#### APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing: 20.08.2018

Applicant: Sh. Kuldeep Singh

Competent Authority: Director (Personnel), CED, North DMC.

Since the parties involved in the Appeals are common these various Appeals are being clubbed together for hearing and disposal to avoid multiplicity of the proceedings and effective adjudication.

Appeal No. 187/2018/PGC/DRTI/MCD Appeal No. 188/2018/PGC/DRTI/MCD Appeal No. 189/2018/PGC/DRTI/MCD

## **Background**

Sh. Kuldeep Singh, the appellant vide his 3 applications under Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001, had sought information from the Competent Authority notified under the DRTI Act-2001.

The appellant did not receive any information from the Competent Authority i.e. Director (Personnel), CED, North DMC. Hence, he filed the appeals before the Commission.

#### **Proceedings**

The appellant is not present. Sh. Pawan Jolly, Section Officer present on behalf of the department submitted that a reply had already been furnished to the appellant vide letter dated 28/03/2018 & 16/04/2018. He further submitted that the reply sent to the appellant has been received back with the remarks "no such person lives at the given address'. Further, hearing notice sent by this office has also been received back with the remarks 'No such person'.

The reply furnished by the department has been perused and it has been observed that in all the appeal cases, department has provided satisfactory information to the appellant.

## **Decision**

Since the Competent Authority has provided satisfactory information, no further action is required in the matter.

The appeal cases are accordingly closed at the Commission's end.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:

F. Appeal/187,188,189/2018/PGC/DRTI/NDMC/

Dated:

- 1. Shri Premananda Prusty, Director (Personnel), CED, North DMC, Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee Civic Centre, J.L.Nehru Marg, New Delhi- 110002.
- 2. Shri Kuldeep Singh

